

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-2031

ESSEX INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

MERCEDES ZOTA, MIGUEL ZOTA,
LIGHTHOUSE INTRACOASTAL, INC.,
JACK FARJI, individually, and
BROWARD EXECUTIVE BUILDERS, INC.,

Respondents.

On Review From Questions Certified by the
Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals

Consolidated Case Nos. 05-13457-FF & 05-14671-FF

REPLY BRIEF OF ESSEX INSURANCE COMPANY

Douglas M. McIntosh, Fla. Bar No. 325597
Robert C. Weill, Fla. Bar No. 009962
MCINTOSH SAWRAN PELTZ & CARTAYA, P.A.
Attorneys for Petitioner
1776 East Sunrise Boulevard
P. O. Box 7990
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33338-7990
Telephone: (954) 765-1001
Facsimile (954) 765-1005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-vii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. NEITHER § 626.922 NOR § 627.421 REQUIRE DELIVERY OF EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE DIRECTLY TO THE INSURED; DELIVERY TO THE INSURED’S AGENT IS SUFFICIENT.....	1
II. FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT PRECLUDE AN INSURER FROM ASSERTING LACK OF COVERAGE IF THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF FRAUD OR OTHER INJUSTICE.....	6
III & IV. THERE WAS NO COVERAGE BECAUSE LIGHTHOUSE IS A “BUILDER, CONTRACTOR, OR DEVELOPER” AND ZOTA IS LIGHTHOUSE’S EMPLOYEE.....	9
V. SECTION 627.428, FLORIDA STATUTES, DOES NOT ENTITLE AN INSURED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM A SURPLUS LINES INSURER.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Askew v. MGIC Dev. Corp. of Fla., Inc.</u> 262 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972).....	13
<u>Brown Mach. Works & Supply Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</u> 659 So. 2d 51 (Ala. 1995)	9
<u>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm'n</u> 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977).....	3
<u>Chacin v. Generali Assicurazioni Generali Spa</u> 655 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	14
<u>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. McBride</u> , 517 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1987)	8
<u>Eagle Leasing Corp. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</u> 540 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1976).	9
<u>English & Am. Ins. Co. v. Swain Groves, Inc.</u> 218 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	13-15
<u>Essex Ins. Co. v. Zota</u> , 466 F.3d 981 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	7
<u>Foremost Ins. Co. v Putzier</u> , 627 P.2d 317 (Idaho 1981)	9
<u>Gen. Star Indem. Co. v. W. Fla. Village Inn, Inc.</u> 874 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	13
<u>Greenough v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> 449 So. 2d 1001 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984).....	12
<u>Jefferson Standard Life Ins. Co. v. Lyons</u> 165 So. 351 (Fla. 1936)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Overstreet v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1993)	12
<u>Prof'l Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Freytes & Sons Corp.</u> 565 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....	8
<u>Seddon v. Harpster</u> , 403 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1981).....	13
<u>T.H.E. Ins. Co. v. Dollar Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</u> 900 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	7
<u>Travelers Indem. v. Billue</u> , 763 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	8
<u>United Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Jacobs</u> 754 F. Supp. 865, (M.D. Fla. 1990)	2
<u>ZC Ins. Co. v. Brooks</u> , 847 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	7
 Rules and Statutes	
Ch. 88-166, § 2, Laws of Fla.	13
§ 624.123, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 624.428, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 626.88, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 626.905, Fla. Stat.	3, 4
§ 626.911, Fla. Stat.	15
§§ 626.913-626.937, Fla. Stat.....	12
§ 626.913(2), Fla. Stat.	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

Rules and Statutes	Page(s)
§ 626.915(3), Fla. Stat.	5
§ 626.916(1)(a)(c), Fla. Stat.	5
§ 626.917(1), Fla. Stat.	5
§ 626.918, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 626.918(3), Fla. Stat.	5
§ 626.918(5), Fla. Stat.	5
§ 626.921, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 626.922, Fla. Stat.	1, 2, 4, 5
§ 626.924, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 626.927, Fla. Stat.	5
§ 626.9541, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 626.9706, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 626.9707, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.0127, Fla. Stat.	13
§ 627.021, Fla. Stat.	1, 13-15
§ 627.401, Fla. Stat.	12
§ 627.410, Fla. Stat.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

Rules and Statutes	Page(s)
§ 627.418, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.4195, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.421, Fla. Stat.	1, 2
§ 627.428, Fla. Stat.....	11, 13, 15
§ 627.4236, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.4239, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.5515, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.569, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.640, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.6409, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.64171, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.6418, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.6515, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.656, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.6563, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.66121, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.6613, Fla. Stat.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

Rules and Statutes	Page(s)
§ 627.669, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.6691, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.6698, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.6699, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.6845, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.701, Fla. Stat.	13
§ 627.727, Fla. Stat.	12
§ 627.728, Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 627.987, Fla. Stat.....	4
 Other Authorities	
J.R. Kemper, Annotation, <u>Transmission of Insurance Policy to Insurance Agent As Satisfying Provision Requiring Delivery to Insured</u> , 19 A.L.R.3d 953, §§ 3[a], [b] (orig. publ'd in 1968; updated in 2007)	6
43 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Insurance</u> § 243 (May 2006)	6
44 C.J.S. <u>Insurance</u> § 310 (May 2006)	6
